District Council

The Entrepreneurial Council Guildhall Gainsborough
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA
Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170

AGENDA

This meeting will be recorded and the video archive published on our website

Corporate Policy and Resources Committee
Thursday, 10th May, 2018 at 6.30 pm
Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA

Members: Councillor Jeff Summers (Chairman)
Councillor Owen Bierley (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Sheila Bibb
Councillor Matthew Boles
Councillor David Cotton
Councillor Michael Devine
Councillor Steve England
Councillor lan Fleetwood
Councillor Stuart Kinch
Councillor John McNeill
Councillor Tom Regis
Councillor Trevor Young

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Public Participation Period
Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation. Participants
are restricted to 3 minutes each.

3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting/s for Approval (PAGES 3 - 13)
Minutes from the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee held
on 12 April 2018, and the minutes from the Concurrent Meeting of
Prosperous Communities and Corporate Policy and Resources
Committees held on 25 April 2018.

4. Declarations of Interest
Members may make declarations of Interest at this point or may
make them at any point in the meeting.

Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats:

Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language



10.

11.

Matters Arising Schedule

(PAGES 14 - 15)

Setting out current position of previously agreed actions as at 1 May

2018.

Public Reports for Approval:

i) Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP) Policy Review (PAGES 16 - 25)

ii) Housing Assistance Policy 2018 - 2022

(PAGES 26 - 54)

i)  West Lindsey Commercial Loan Policy and Framework  (PAGES 55 - 70)

iv)  Budget Consultation Proposal 2018

(PAGES 71-77)

v)  Budget and Treasury Management Monitoring - Period 4 (PAGES 78 - 112)

2017/18 including Treasury Mid-Year Report
vi)  Business Rate Growth Policy
vii)  Progress and Delivery Report - Quarter 4 (2017/18)
Committee Work Plan

Exclusion of Public and Press
To resolve that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the

(PAGES 113 - 137)

(PAGES 138 - 169)

(PAGES 170 - 173)

Local

Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from
the meeting for the following items of business on the
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt

information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Sch
12A of the Act.

Purchase of Site for Leisure in Market Rasen
Investment Property Portfolio - Initial Progress Report

Exempt Record from April's Concurrent Meeting

edule

(PAGES 174 - 181)
(PAGES 182 - 205)

(PAGES 206 - 210)

Mark Sturgess

Head of Paid Service
The Guildhall
Gainsborough

Tuesday, 1 May 2018



Agenda Iltem 3

Corporate Policy and Resources Committee- 12 April 2018
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 2" May 2018.

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee held in the
Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on 12 April
2018 commencing at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillor Jeff Summers (Chairman)
Councillor Owen Bierley (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Mrs Sheila Bibb
Councillor Matthew Boles
Councillor Michael Devine
Councillor Steve England
Councillor lan Fleetwood
Councillor Stuart Kinch
Councillor John McNéeill
Councillor Tom Regis

Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings (In place of Councillor
Trevor Young)

In Attendance:

lan Knowles Executive Director of Resources and S151 Officer
Steve Anderson Data Protection Officer

Amanda Bouttell Senior Project and Growth Officer

Saul Farrell Senior Project Officer

Ele Durrant Democratic and Civic Officer

Apologies: Councillor David Cotton

Councillor Trevor Young

Membership: Councillor Lesley Rollings substituted for Councillor Trevor
Young.

109 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD

There was no public participation.

110 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING: FOR APPROVAL

The minutes of the Corporate Polic
[...]
rsday 3 May 2018

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Concurrent Meeting of the Prosperous Communities and
Corporate Policy and Resources Committees held in the Council Chamber - The Guildhall,
Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on 25 April 2018 commencing at 6.32 pm.

Present: Councillor Jeff Summers (Chairman)
Councillor Mrs Sheila Bibb (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Mrs Gillian Bardsley
Councillor Owen Bierley
Councillor Matthew Boles
Councillor Michael Devine
Councillor Steve England
Councillor lan Fleetwood
Councillor Paul Howitt-Cowan
Councillor Stuart Kinch
Councillor John McNeill
Councillor Mrs Pat Mewis
Councillor Mrs Lesley Rollings
Councillor Trevor Young

In Attendance:

Eve Fawcett-Moralee Executive Director of Economic and Commercial Growth
lan Knowles Executive Director of Resources and S151 Officer

Alan Robinson Strategic Lead Governance and People/Monitoring Officer
Jo Walker Growth & Regeneration Manager

Katie Coughlan Senior Democratic & Civic Officer

James Welbourn Democratic and Civic Officer

Apologies: Councillor David Cotton

Councillor Mrs Maureen Palmer
Membership: There were no substitutes appointed for the meeting.

6 CHAIRMAN'S WELCOME

The Chairman welcomed all those present to the second concurrent meeting of the
Prosperous Communities Committee and Corporate Policy and Resources Committee.

7 MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest made at this stage.

6Page 10



Concurrent Meeting of the Prosperous Communities and Corporate Policy and Resources
Committees- 25 April 2018
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on Thursday 3 May 2018

8 PROCEDURE

In light that the Committees were running in a concurrent format for the evening, the
Chairman briefly summarised the procedure which had been adopted and which was
attached to the agenda, making particular reference to the way in which votes would be cast.

RESOLVED that the Procedure be noted.

9 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

(@)  Concurrent Meeting of the Prosperous Communities Committee and Corporate Policy
and Resources Committee— 6 February 2018

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Concurrent Meeting of the Prosperous
Communities Committee and Corporate Policy and Resources Committee held on
6 February 2018 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.

10 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

11 PROCUREMENT OF A DEVELOPMENT PARTNER FOR WEST LINDSEY
DISTRICT COUNCIL: FINAL TENDER

Members gave consideration to a report which provided details of the bids received at the
“Invite to Submit Final Tender” (ISFT) stage of the process, and of the evaluation process.

The report further sought authorisation from Members, for Officers to notify bidders of the
outcome of the procurement process, and following the required 10 day standstill period, to
enter into a binding agreement with the successful bidder for the delivery of the project.

The Executive Director of Commercial and Economic Growth addressed Committee and in
doing so advised the following: -

e The Council had received compliant bids from both Participants at ISFT.

e Members had at their previous meeting on 6 February 2018 received full
presentations on the contents of both bids together with an explanation of how both
bids complied with the Council’'s brief, when considering the ISDS stage of the
process.

e Participants had been required to not depart from their ISDS responses at Final
Tender stage, but had been requested to review, optimise and re-submit their
financial solution.

e The ISFT submissions had now been evaluated and a high level comparison was set

Page 11



Concurrent Meeting of the Prosperous Communities and Co
[...]
).

May 2018.

RECOMMENDATION(S):

Elected Members are asked to:

a) To approve that the earmarked reserve allocated for private sector
renewal is released to fund the housing assistance policy as
recommended by Prosperous Communities Committee on the 15t of

Page 26




IMPLICATIONS

Legal:

The Regulatory Reform (Housing Assistance) (England & Wales) Order 2002
provides the framework for the Council to provide a wider range of discretionary
assistance. The Council has a statutory duty to provide mandatory DFGs and
there is no intention to amend this duty.

The aspects of the policy that relate to private sector renewal are entirely
discretionary. Additional procurement advice will be sought in regards to the
specific aspects of this policy to ensure that the legal risk is minimal. Given that
the offers being made are positive it is not expected that any legal issues will be
identified.

Page 27



Financial : FIN/28/19 CC CP&R
DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT

The Council currently delivers Disabled Facilities Grant (DFGs) and receives a
grant allocation from Lincolnshire County Council as part of the Better Care
Fund on an annual basis. The existing allocation in 17/18 was £602,000 and
this is scheduled to increase to £648,000 in 18/19. A capital budget is approved
as Business As Usual (BAU), with some element of the grant funding supporting
the revenue cost of administration of the scheme.

In terms of the DFG scheme the discretionary elements will be funded from the
capital budget already approved in the capital programme. No additional funds
are requested within this report and will therefore be managed within the
existing budget.

There is the proposal to create a relocation grant from the DFG allocation, this
would not constitute capital expenditure and therefore would be a charge to
Revenue. Therefore an element of the DFG funding will need to move to
Revenue to cover any expenses incurred and the Capital budget reduced.

This policy does meet the extended powers 
[...]
revious
property related enforcement action will not be eligible.

19. Complaints

19.1. Applicants wishing to submit a complaint about the service, challenge a
decision issued or to raise a dispute about any work completed, will be
referred to the adopted corporate complaints procedure.

20. Policy Review

20.1. This policy will be reviewed annually or as required based on the
availability of finance to provide the necessary assistance.

Page 54



Agenda Item 6¢

. | Corporate Policy and
N d Sey Resources
District Council
The Entrepreneurial Council
10 May 2018

Subject: West Lindsey Commercial Loan Policy and Framework

Report by: lan Knowles
Director of Resources

Contact Officers: Tracey Bircumshaw

Finance and Business Support Manager
01427 676560
tracey.bircumshaw@west-lindsey.gov.uk

Marina Di Salvatore

Senior Growth and Projects Officer
01427 676635
marina.disalvatore@west-lindsey.gov.uk

Purpose / Summary: To consider the viability and implications of a
Commercial Loan Policy and Framework that
would allow the Council to lend money to third
party organisations. This report is subject to
approval of the Prosperous Communities
Committee to be held on 1 May 2018.

RECOMMENDATION(S):

That members approve the Commercial Loan Policy for West Lindsey that
would allow the Council to award discretionary commercial loans to third
party organisations in support of local growth and economic development.

Page 55


mailto:tracey.bircumshaw@west-lindsey.gov.uk
mailto:marina.disalvatore@west-lindsey.gov.uk

IMPLICATIONS:

Legal:

Loans to third party organisations and businesses may be provided under the
Council’'s general power of competence. The General Power of Competence,
Localism Act 2011 Sec 1 (1) gives local authorities, including eligible local
councils, “the power to do anything that individuals generally may do”.

This power is not to be relied upon as a specific power to lend or invest but rather
to supplement Section 12 of the Local Government Act 2003 or S
[...]
m £292,100
Planning and Building Control £221,200
Revenues and Benefits £311,700
Support Services £2,644,100
Waste Services £2,205,200
Corporate and Democracy £1,657,001
Total £9,684,701

The third section of the online tool would be around how the New
Homes Bonus could be spent. This money is made up from the

number of affordable homes delivered which is £350 per property, of

which £280 comes to West Lindsey and from an increase in the

Council Tax base of which £1,224 per property comes to West Lindsey.

The fourth section would be asking about the Fees and Charges...

The fifth section would be around grant funding and whether the

respondents agree with the use of Council Tax money to pay for grant

funding.

The final section would be about joint working with 39 party
organisations and whether the respondents agree to different

structures for delivery.

Sections 3 onwards in the system would not affect the amount of

budget spent but more to give Councillors an idea of how the public

feel to this being undertaken.

Page 77




Agenda Iltem 6e

iIndsey

District Council
The Entrepreneurial Council

Corporate Policy and Resources
Committee

10t May 2018

Subject: Budget and Treasury Management Monitoring — Period 4 2017/18
including Treasury Mid-Year Report.

Report by:

Contact Officer:

Purpose / Summary:

Director of Resources (S151)
lan Knowles

Tracey Bircumshaw

Finance and Business Support Manager (Deputy S151)
01427 676560
tracey.bircumshaw@west-lindsey.gov.uk

This report sets out the revenue, capital and treasury
management activity from 1 April 2017 to 31 March

2018

RECOMMENDATION(S):

reserves as at 31 March 2018. (1.1).

year (Appendix A).

a) That Members accept the draft out-turn position of a £150k net contribution to

b) That Members note the Revenue budget carry forwards of £806k approved in

c) Members agree that any further surplus variances be transferred to the
Business Rates Volatility Reserve or General Fund Balance.

d) Members approve the 2017/18 use of Earmarked Reserves of £118.9k. (1.5.1).

e) Members note the 2017/18 use of Earmarked Reserves during the quarter
approved by the Director of Resources using Delegated powers. (1.5.2).

f) Members note the 2018/19 use of Earmarked Reserves approved by the
Director of Resources using Delegated powers. (1.5.3).

g) Members approve the Capital budget carry forwards of £6,010k (12.3) and they
accept the Capital out-turn position of £6,534Kk.

Page 78




h) Members accept the Commercial Income position.

i) Members approve the amendments to fees and charges detailed within
Appendix C.

J) That Members accept the Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators to 31
March 2018.

IMPLICATIONS

Legal: None arising as a result of this report.

Financial FIN/7/19

The draft revenue out-turn position for 2017/18 is currently reflecting a net contribution
to reserves of £150k as at 31 March 2018, this is after approved carry forwards of
£806k, and carry forward requests, approved by Management Team, of £70k detailed at
Appendix A. The surplus balance to be returned to the General Fund balance.

We have yet to finalise the accounting for Business Rates and it is proposed any
variance to budget will be transferred to the Business Rate Volatility Reserve.

The items with significant variances are contained within this report at 1.1.

The revised Capital budget 2017/18 totalled £12,719k and the final out-turn position is
£6,534k of which carry forward requests total £5,977k with the remaining balance of
£208k being underspends against the schemes.

The Treasury Management activities during the reporting period are disclosed in the
body of this report. Average investments for the Year were £20.915k (Quarter 4
£18.137m) which achieved an average rate of interest of 1.215% (1.16% April-
December) and actual income of £262.645k

There has been no external borrowing undertaken.
There has been one breach of Treasury and Prudential Indicators.

As reported at the Jan
[...]
should only be used as a factor to assist in the making of a business decision and should not be used as a sole basis
for any decision. The Client should not regard the advice or information as a substitute for the exercise by the Client of its own judgement.

Link Asset Services is a trading name of Link Treasury Services Limited (registered in England and Wales No. 2652033). Link Treasury Services Limited
is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority only for conducting advisory and arranging activities in the UK as part of its Treasury

Management Service, FCA register number 150403. Registered office: 6th Floor, 65 Gresham Street, London, EC2V 7NQ. For further information, visit
www.linkassetservices.com/legal-requlatory-status.




Agenda Item 6f

Committee: Corporate Policy
& Resources Committee

Indse

District Council
The Entrepreneurial Council

Date: 10th May 2018

Subject: Business Rate Growth Policy

Report by: Eve Fawcett-Moralee
Director of Economic Growth and Commercial
01427 676535

Contact Officer: Amanda Bouttell

Senior Officer - Projects & Growth
01427 676562
Amanda.Bouttell@west-lindsey.gov.uk

Purpose / Summary: To seek approval for a Business Rate Relief Policy
to attract new and expanding businesses to locate
in West Lindsey and specifically, to locate on our
Strategic Employment Sites (as defined within the
Central Lincolnshire Local Plan); the Central
Lincolnshire Food Enterprise Zone (Hemswell ClIiff)
and Somerby Park (Gainsborough).

RECOMMENDATIONS, subject to any amendments and final
recommendation from Prosperous Communities Committee on 15t May
2018:

(1)That Members approve the Business Rate Growth Policy for West

Page 113


mailto:Amanda.Bouttell@west-lindsey.gov.uk

Lindsey’s Strategic Employment Areas as detailed in this report.

(2) To approve that the scheme enables a maximum of £300,000 in reliefs to
be awarded with a maximum award of 100% over a 3 year period.

Page 114




IMPLICATIONS

Legal:

All applications for National Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR) relief will be subject to
state aid verification.

Businesses may be supported under the De Minimis State Aid Exemption, which
can provide up to €200,000 of funding over a 3 year fiscal period, or an alternative
State Aid Exemption.

Subject to democratic approval for this scheme, the Council will seek legal
guidance on alternative State Aid exemptions which may be applicable.

Applicants will be expected to provide independent professional advice to verify
how their proposal will meet the State Aid eligibility criteria and under which
exemption as part of the assessment process.

Financial: FIN/30/19/TJB

In the context of the Financial Strategy maximisation of revenue generated from
Business Rates is becoming increasingly important to support future sustainability
of the Council.

The introduction of a Business Rate Relief scheme will incentivise economic growth
and result in increased income from business rates as new business come into or
expand their premises within the District. The awards of reliefs will reduce the
financial burden of Business Rates upon these companies over a defined period

It is proposed that the scheme enables a maximum of £300,000 in reliefs to be
awarded with a maximum award of 100% over a 3 year period.

From a financial perspective the scheme results in a reduction in business rates
receivable (effectively deferring growth income) and will be contained within the
Collection Fund, the financial benefit being realised in future years when full
business rates are payable at the end of the defined relief period.

Consideration of State Aid implications will be undertaken as part of the process, to
ensure compliance.

Staffing: None as a result of this report. The management, administration and
monitoring of the funding scheme will be undertaken by existing staff in the Growth
& Projects Team and Finance Team. Additional, professional support will be
available to the Teams to assist with the asses
[...]
s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 174



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 181



Agenda Item 10

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 182



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 191



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 198



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 203



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 204



Agenda Item 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 206



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting/s for Approval
	Minutes , 25/04/2018 Concurrent Meeting of the Prosperous Communities and Corporate Policy and Resources Committees

	5 Matters Arising Schedule
	6a Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP) Policy Review
	6b Housing Assistance Policy 2018 - 2022
	6c West Lindsey Commercial Loan Policy and Framework
	FIN-19-18 Appendix A - MEIF Quick Reference Guide
	FIN-19-18 Commercial Loan - Appendix B (002)
	FIN-19-18 Commercial Loan - Appendix C (002)

	6d Budget Consultation Proposal 2018
	6e Budget and Treasury Management Monitoring - Period 4 2017/18 including Treasury Mid-Year Report
	FIN-7-19  Budget and Treasury Monitoring Q4 2017-18
	4.5  Borrowing in advance of need

	FIN 7-19 West Lindsey District Council Monthly Investment Report March 2018

	6f Business Rate Growth Policy
	Appendix 1

	6g Progress and Delivery Report - Quarter 4 (2017/18)
	7 Committee Work Plan
	9 Purchase of Site for Leisure in Market Rasen
	Appendix One - Market Rasen site

	10 Investment Property Portfolio - Initial Progress Report
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	11 Exempt Record from April's Concurrent Meeting





Minutes of the meeting


Corporate Policy and Resources Committee-  10 May 2018
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 31 May 2018.

72

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee held in the 
Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  10 May 
2018 commencing at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillor Jeff Summers (Chairman)
Councillor Owen Bierley (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Mrs Sheila Bibb
Councillor Michael Devine
Councillor Steve England
Councillor Stuart Kinch
Councillor John McNeill
Councillor Tom Regis

In Attendance:
Cllr Maureen Palmer
Eve Fawcett-Moralee Executive Director of Economic and Commercial Growth
Ian Knowles Executive Director of Resources and S151 Officer
Tracey Bircumshaw Finance & Business Support Manager
Andy Gray Housing and Enforcement Manager
Angela Matthews Benefits Manager
Gary Reevell Property & Assets Manager

Apologies: Councillor Matthew Boles
Councillor David Cotton
Councillor Trevor Young

119 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD

There was no public participation.

120 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING/S FOR APPROVAL

The minutes from the previous meeting of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
held on 12 April 2018 were agreed as a true record.

The minutes from the Concurrent Meeting of the Prosperous Communities and Corporate 
Policy and Resources Committees held on 25 April 2018 were also agreed as a true record.

121 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations at this point of the meeting.

122 MATTERS ARISING SCHEDULE



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee-  10 May 2018
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 31 May 2018.

73

RESOLVED that progress on the Matters Arising Schedule, as set out in the 
report be received and noted.

123 DISCRETIONARY HOUSING PAYMENTS (DHP) POLICY REVIEW

Members considered a report on the policy review of Discretionary Housing Payments 
(DHP).  The West Lindsey DHP policy had been updated to take account of Full Service 
Universal Credit.

The Benefits Manager introduced the report to Members, and outlined that the funding 
received over the last seven years was growing, although in the last year this funding had 
remained relatively static.

Following a question from a Member, the Benefits Manager provided the Committee with the 
following information:

 There was no actual right of appeal or the right for a claimant to take an appeal to 
tribunal; however, there was a reconsideration process which would be dealt with by 
another senior member of the benefits team;

 Individuals that were refused DHP during a reconsideration usually have their own 
means of paying the shortfall between rent and housing benefit;

 West Lindsey District Council (WLDC) recover overpayments and it goes back into 
the overall pot.  It can be spent out on a different claimant;

 There were not many overpayments on DHP; it only occurs when there was a delay 
in stopping housing benefit.

RESOLVED to adopt the new Discretionary Housing Payment Policy, 
listed as option 2 in the report.

Note: Councillor Stuart Kinch arrived during the discussion on this item.

124 HOUSING ASSISTANCE POLICY 2018 - 2022

Members considered a report on an updated Housing Assistance Policy that had already 
been to Prosperous Communities Committee on 1 May for prior approval.  At Prosperous 
Communities, there had been one slight amendment to the policy - all references to the First 
Time Buyer initiative were amended to read ‘Empty Property Buyer initiative’.

The Housing and Enforcement Manager gave an introduction to Members, and highlighted 
the following points:

 The available budget in terms of reserves was £825,000.  Additional money on top of 
this would be made up of receipts from the £825,000, and would fund later years of 
the programme;

 The scheme would not include anyone buying a second home, and was aimed at 



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee-  10 May 2018
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 31 May 2018.

74

someone gaining a primary dwelling;

 The disabled facilities grant would apply throughout West Lindsey, but the private 
sector renewal grant would only apply in Gainsborough.

RESOLVED to approve that the earmarked reserve allocated for private 
sector renewal is released to fund the housing assistance policy, as 
recommended and amended by Prosperous Communities Committee 
on the 1st of May 2018.

125 WEST LINDSEY COMMERCIAL LOAN POLICY AND FRAMEWORK

Members considered a report on the viability and implications of a West Lindsey Commercial 
Loan Policy and framework that would allow the Council to lend money to third party 
organisations.

The framework proposed that companies would be directed to other funders in the first 
instance, such as the Midlands Engine Fund.  The policy would not be actively promoted, 
but it was something the growth team can work with the entice people to the West Lindsey 
area.

All loans would require approval from the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, and 
would need to comply with state aid rules.

RESOLVED to approve the Commercial Loan Policy for West Lindsey that 
would allow the Council to award discretionary commercial loans to third party 
organisations in support of local growth and economic development.

126 BUDGET CONSULTATION PROPOSAL 2018

Members considered a budget consultation proposal for the 2019/20 budget.  The Executive 
Director for Resources introduced the item, and highlighted the following points for 
Members:

 2017 was the first year that the dedicated budget consultation software had been 
used.  The same software was due to be used in 2018, but with more detail included; 

 It would be of particular interest to see which areas citizens would look to reduce the 
budget spend;

 The Citizens’ Panel had doubled in size since it last provided an opinion on this 
software;

 The Budget Consultation would be promoted through a number of mediums, including 
in paper form;

 Response rates to the budget in 2017 were down on previous years.

RESOLVED to agree the proposal for consulting on the 2019/20 



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee-  10 May 2018
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 31 May 2018.

75

budget.

127 BUDGET AND TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING - PERIOD 4 2017/18

Members considered a report on the Budget and Treasury Management Monitoring for 
Period 4 2017/18.

The Finance and Business Support Manager introduced the report, highlighting the following 
points:

 The revenue outturn position at 31 March 2018 was £150,000 return to the general 
fund balance.  Since that date, the accounts were closed and the actual return was 
£431,000; the difference of £281,000 was notified at the beginning of April as the 
Government had miscalculated the business rate relief grant.  

 The capital outturn had resulted in £6.534 million being spent; there had been a 
request to carry forward £5.977 million, mainly for commercial investment;

 In terms of treasury management, an average interest rate of 1.25% had been 
achieved, that generated £263,000 of revenue income.  There had been no external 
borrowing;

 It had previously been reported that there had been a breach of the counterparty limit.  
There followed a thorough investigation; the procedures were found to be robust;

 £384,000 of commercial income had been generated.

Following questions from Members, further information was provided;

 The function of Corporate Fraud now comes under the Finance directorate, and the 
fraud reports will come through the Governance and Audit Committee;

 There had been some health and safety issues with the Market Rasen depot.  A 
portakabin forms the office and work area for staff; it was dangerous to have people 
and vehicles in the same space.  There were only two years left on the lease; 
alongside the current depot, other facilities were being considered;

 The additional £500,000 being invested had no detriment on interest rates;

 The commercial income that the Council had generated was equivalent to a 9.9% 
Council Tax precept;

 Paragraph 1.2.2 on the former Lidl building was out of date and should not have been 
included in the report;

 West Lindsey District Council was able to lend to other councils in the form of short-
term funding.  They were AA rated investments;



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee-  10 May 2018
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 31 May 2018.

76

 £3 million had been invested in a property bond with Churches, Communities and 
Local Authorities Investment Management (CCLA), which generated around 4.6%;

 The Debt Recovery Team had a process of chasing debts.  Most of the debt related 
to housing benefit overpayments; the debt was not reducing swiftly, but it was being 
recovered.  Services that had outstanding debts were proactively chasing them.

RESOLVED to:

(1) Accept the draft out-turn position of a £150k net contribution to 
reserves as at 31 March 2018;

(2) Note the Revenue budget carry forwards of £806k approved in year;

(3) Agree that any further surplus variances be transferred to the 
Business Rates Volatility Reserve or General Fund Balance;

(4) Approve the 2017/18 use of Earmarked Reserves of £118,900;

(5) Note the 2017/18 use of Earmarked Reserves during the quarter 
approved by the Executive Director of Resources using delegated 
powers;

(6) Note the 2018/19 use of Earmarked Reserves approved by the 
Executive Director of Resources using delegated powers;

(7) Approve the Capital budget carry forwards of £6.010 million and 
accept the Capital out-turn position of £6.534 million;

(8) Accept the Commercial Income position;

(9) Approve the amendments to fees and charges detailed within 
Appendix C;

(10) Accept the Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators to 31 
March 2018.

128 BUSINESS RATE GROWTH POLICY

Note: Councillor Stuart Kinch left the chamber at the start of this item.

Members considered a report on the Business Rate Growth Policy, which had the idea of 
attracting new and expanding businesses to locate in West Lindsey and specifically, to 
locate on the Strategic Employment Sites and the Central Lincolnshire Food Enterprise Zone 
and Somerby Park.

Note: Councillor Tom Regis declared a non-pecuniary interest on the basis that he owned a 
commercial property in Hemswell.  He did not take part in, or vote on the item.

RESOLVED to:



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee-  10 May 2018
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 31 May 2018.

77

(1) Approve the Business Rate Growth Policy for West Lindsey’s 
Strategic Employment Areas as detailed in the report;

(2) Approve that the scheme enables a maximum of £300,000 in reliefs 
to be awarded with a maximum award of 100% over a 3 year period.

129 PROGRESS AND DELIVERY REPORT - QUARTER 4 (2017/18)

Members considered a report on Progress and Delivery for Quarter 4 of 2017/2018.

The following points were highlighted:

 Licensing continued to give customer satisfaction;

 The Customer Experience Officer was having a positive effect on the complaints 
coming into the Council;

 Enforcement had seen increased demand; the new resource in that area had been 
made permanent;

 Street cleansing had not generated the expected income; officers are working to see 
how this service can be promoted;

 Markets were still underperforming;

 There was ongoing concern in the home choices section about nights spent in bed 
and breakfast accommodation;

 A new system for the allocation of homes had been implemented to support a 
reduction in homelessness.

RESOLVED to note the report.

130 COMMITTEE WORK PLAN

The Executive Director for Resource reminded Members that the April 2019 meeting could 
be in a period of purdah.

Following this, the committee workplan was noted.

131 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

132 PURCHASE OF SITE FOR LEISURE IN MARKET RASEN



Corporate Policy and Resources Committee-  10 May 2018
Subject to Call-in. Call-in will expire at 5pm on 31 May 2018.

78

Members considered a report on the purchase of a site for leisure in Market Rasen.

Note: Councillor John McNeill declared an interest as he had friends in a property adjacent 
to the site in question.  This did not preclude him from taking part, or voting on this item.

RESOLVED to approve the recommendations as written in the report.

133 INVESTMENT PROPERTY PORTFOLIO - INITIAL PROGRESS REPORT

Members considered a progress report on the investment property portfolio.

Note: Councillor Stuart Kinch re-joined the meeting midway through this item at 1954.

RESOLVED to approve the recommendations as set out in the report.

134 EXEMPT RECORD FROM APRIL'S CONCURRENT MEETING

Members received a copy of the minutes from the Concurrent Meeting of the Prosperous 
Communities and Corporate Policy and Resources Committees which contained the 
recommendations in full.

RESOLVED to note the exempt record.

The meeting concluded at 8.03 pm.

Chairman


